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Consigliamo di leggere attentamente questo manuale, che riporta tutte le indicazioni per mantenere inalterate le qualità estetiche 
e funzionali dell’apparecchio acquistato.
Per ulteriori informazioni sul prodotto: www.smeg.com

We advise you to read this manual carefully, as it contains all the instructions for managing tha appliance’s aestetic and 
functional qualities. 
For further information on the product: www.smeg.com

Nous conseillons de lire attentivement ce manuel, qui comprend toutes les indications pour maintenir inaltérées les qualités 
esthétiques et fonctionnelles de l’appareil acheté.
Pour obtenir des informations supplémentaires sur le produit : www.smeg.com

Wir empfehlen, dieses Handbuch, das alle Anweisungen enthält, um die Qualität des erworbenen Geräts, was das Aussehen 
und die Funktionalität betrifft, zu erhalten, sorgfältig zu lesen.
Für weitere Informationen zum Erzeugnis: www.smeg.com

We adviseren om deze handleiding aandachtig door te lezen. Ze bevat aanwijzingen die nodig zijn om de esthetische en 
functionele eigenschappen van het gekochte apparaat intact te houden.
Bezoek voor meer informatie over het product: www.smeg.com

Aconsejamos leer atentamente este manual que contienen todas las indicaciones para mantener inalterada la calidad estética 
y funcional del aparato adquirido.
Más información sobre el producto en: www.smeg.com

Aconselhamos que leia atentamente este manual, que refere todas as indicações para manter inalteradas as qualidades estéticas 
e funcionais do aparelho comprado.
Para mais informações sobre o produto: www.smeg.com

Vi rekommenderar att ni noga läser denna handbok som anger alla de nödvändiga anvisningarna för att bibehålla den inköpta 
apparatens utseende och funktioner.
För mer information om produkten: www.smeg.com

Мы рекомендуем вам внимательно прочитать данное руководство, в котором приводятся все указания, 
необходимые для поддержания неизменными эстетических и функциональных свойств приобретенного прибора.
Дополнительную информацию об изделии можно получить на сайте: www.smeg.com

Vi anbefaler, at du nøje læser denne vejledning, som indeholder alle anvisninger til at holde det købte apparat i perfekt 
funktionsmæssig og æstetisk stand.
For yderligere informationer om produktet: www.smeg.com

Zalecamy uważne przeczytanie niniejszej instrukcji, która zawiera wszystkie wskazania dla utrzymania jakości estetyki i 
funkcjonalności zakupionego urządzenia.
Dalsze informacje dotyczące produktu znajdują się na stronie: www.smeg.com

Lue tämä käyttöopas huolellisesti. Ohjeita noudattamalla taataan laitteen oikeaoppinen ylläpito ja sen ominaisuuksien säilyvyys.
Tuotteeseen liittyvät lisätiedot löytyvät osoitteesta www.smeg.com

Vi anbefaler at du leser denne brukerveiledningen grundig, da den inneholder alle indikasjoner for å bevare de estetiske og 
funksjonenelle kvalitetene til produktet du har kjent.
For ytterligere informasjon om produktet: www.smeg.com

ائه. D تضمن الحفاظ ع= الخصائص الجمالية والوظيفية للمنتج الذي قمت ب&% EFننصح بقراءة هذا الكتيب بعناية حيث يضم جميع التعليمات ال
www.smeg.com للمزيد من المعلومات عن المُنتَج برجاء زيارة
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Dear Customer,
Thank you very much for purchasing the Smeg Line coffee grinder.
By choosing our product, you have opted for a solution in which aesthetics 
and innovative technical design offer unique objects, which become part of 
the furnishings.
In fact, a Smeg household appliance always co-ordinates perfectly with other 
products in the range and, at the same time, can become a design object 
for the kitchen.
We hope you fully appreciate the functionalities of your appliance.
Best regards.

SMEG S.p.A.

Model CGF01
Coffee grinder
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SAFETY
Essential safety recommendations.
Since the appliance operates with electric current, 
the following safety recommendations must be 
followed:
• Do not touch the plug with wet hands.
•  Make sure that the power outlet used is always 

freely accessible, because only in this way can 
it be unplugged when necessary.

•  To remove the plug from the power outlet, grip 
the plug directly. Never pull the cable, it could 
be damaged.

•  If the appliance should break down, do not 
attempt to repair it.

 Switch the appliance off, remove the plug 
from the power outlet and contact the Smeg 
Technical After-sales centre.

• If the plug or power supply cable are 
damaged, have them replaced exclusively by 
the Technical After-sales centre, so as to prevent 
all risks.

•  Do not immerse the appliance in water.
• Attention: disconnect the plug before cleaning.
• Do not allow the power supply cable to dangle 

over the edge of the table or other surface or 
to come into contact with hot surfaces.

• Do not use the appliance for more than 90 
seconds consecutively. Leave the appliance 
to cool down for approx. 15 minutes before 
using it again.

Keep the packaging material (plastic bags, 
expanded polystyrene) out of the reach of 
children.

•  Do not position the appliance on or in proximity 
of electric or gas cookers, or in a heated oven.

• Verify that there are no foreign objects inside 
the coffee grinder.

•  Switch off the appliance and disconnect 
from supply before changing accessories or 
approaching parts that move in use.

Connect the appliance
Warning! Make sure that the mains voltage and 
the frequency correspond with those indicated on 
the data plate on the bottom of the appliance.
Only connect the appliance to a current outlet 
installed perfectly with minimum capacity of 10A 
and with an efficient earth.
If the plug and power outlet are incompatible, 
have the power outlet replaced with a suitable 
type by qualified staff.

• This appliance must not be used by children. 
• Keep this appliance and the cable out of the 

reach of children. 
• Children must not play with the appliance.
• The appliance can be used by persons with 

reduced physical and sensory conditions 
or lack of experience and knowledge, if 
supervised or instructed concerning safe use of 
the appliance by a person responsible for their 
safety and they understand the risks connected.

• Disconnect the appliance from the power outlet 
before all assembly, disassembly and cleaning 
operations.

Recommendations
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Use compliant with destination
This appliance is intended for domestic use only.
Furthermore, it can’t be used:
• in the kitchen area for employees of shops, in 

offices or other work environments;
• in farms/farm holiday complexes;
• by customers in hotels, motels and residential 

environments;
• in bed and breakfast accommodation.

Manufacturer’s liability
The manufacturer declines all liability for damage 
undergone by persons and objects due to:
• use of the appliance different from that 

envisioned;
• user manual has not been read;
• tampering of individual parts of the appliance;
• use of non-original spare parts;
• failure to comply with safety recommendations.

Keep these instructions carefully. 
Whenever the appliance is transferred 

to other persons, they must also be given these 
user instructions.

DISPOSAL
Electrical appliances must not be disposed 
of with household waste. The appliances 

that have this symbol  are subject to 
the European Directive 2012/19/EU. All 
discarded electric and electronic appliances 
must be disposed of separately from household 
waste, by taking them to relevant centres 
envisioned by the Country. By disposing of 
the discarded appliance correctly, damage 
to the environment and risks to health will be 
avoided. For further information regarding 
disposal of the discarded appliance, contact 
the Municipal Administration, the Disposal 
dept. or the shop where the appliance was 
purchased.

Recommendations
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DESCRIPTION OF THE 
APPLIANCE (Fig. A)

1 Motor base
2 Coffee bean container (350 g)
3 Coffee bean container lid
4 Ground coffee container with lid
5 Container support plate
6 START/STOP button
7 Grinding functions selection knob
8 Grinding level adjustment lever
9 Grinder
10 Cleaning brush
11 Centring filter support

IDENTIFICATION PLATE
The identification plate states the technical 
data, serial number, and marking. The 
identification plate must never be removed.

BEFORE FIRST USE 
(Fig. A)
• Unpack the appliance carefully and remove 

all packaging materials and promotional 
labels.

• Wash all components, except for the motor 
base (1) and the grinder (9), with hot water 
and normal washing-up liquid. Rinse all 
components thoroughly and dry them before 
using them.

 The gr inder must never be 
washed and must always be kept 
dry. Clean the grinder with the 
cleaning brush provided or with 
a hard-bristle brush. 

Before use, check that all components 
are integral and have no cracks.

ASSEMBLY OF COMPONENTS
(Fig. B-C-D)
•  Place the container (2) on the motor 

ba se  ( 1 )  ma t c h i ng  up  t h e  two 
r e f e r e n c e  n o t c h e s  “ ”  “ ” 
 on the left side of the motor body (1). 

 Next rotate the container (2) clockwise until 
the two “ ” “ ” indications match.

• Position the lid (3) on the container (2) and 
press it down. 

• Position the plate (5) on the motor base (1) 
in a way to secure it.

• Open the silicone cap of the ground coffee 
container (4) and position it on the plate (5).

• Make sure that the rubber dispenser cone 
is centred in the hole of the container lid (4) 
as shown in Fig. D.

DESCRIPTION OF CONTROLS 
(Fig. E-F)

Grinding adjustment lever (8)
The appliance has a lever (8), which allows 
to adjust the level of grinding appropriate to 
your use:

FINE Fine grinding

MEDIUM Medium grinding

COARSE Coarse grinding

Move the lever to make the indicator (12) 
correspond with the desired grinding level.

Description/Assembly/Commands
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Quantity of grinding selection knob 
(7)
The appliance has 8 pre-set functions and a 
manual function, which can be selected using 
the knob (7). 
Each function corresponds to a predefined  
quantity of ground coffee.

Knob 
icon Quantity

 1 Grinding for
single Espresso

 2 Grinding for
double Espresso

 2 Grinding for 2 cups

 4 Grinding for 4 cups

 6 Grinding for 6 cups

 8 Grinding for 8 cups

 10 Grinding for 10 cups

 12 Grinding for 12 cups

 M Manual function

In relation to the selected quantity, it is advised 
to adjust the coffee grain by moving the 
indicator (12) as indicated in the table below.

Use Level of 
Grinding
indicator 

(12)

Functions  
knob (7)

Espresso 
coffee 
machine FINE 1 - 2

Moka

Filter 
coffee 
machine

MEDIUM
2
4
6

French 
Press COARSE

8
10
12

The Manual function (M) can be used at will 
with any level of grinding.

USE (Fig. A-E-F-G-H)
 Make sure the upper grinder (9A) 
is inserted and secured in its seat.

• Insert the plug into the power outlet. 
• Lift the lid (3) and introduce the coffee beans 

into the container (2).

 If the LED located on the knob 
blinks, it means that the appliance is 
in error condition: beans container 
not present or not inserted correctly.

Grinding the coffee into the container 
(4)
• Position the powder container (4) on the 

plate (5) being careful to open the silicon 
cap.  

• Select the desired level of grinding by 
positioning the indicator (12) on the 
gradation desired.

• Select the desired quantity by rotating the 
knob (7) and making the red indicator of 
the ring match with the desired program: 
from “2” to “12”.  

• Press the START/STOP button (6) to start 
grinding. For all pre-set programs, grinding 
will end automatically, excluding the manual 
function (M).

• When grinding has been completed, 
remove the container (4) from the appliance.

• To withdraw the ground coffee from the 
container (4), open it by turning the lid (13) 
anti-clockwise and remove it.

Commands/Use
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 Grind coffee in proper quantity, 
make sure that coffee powder 
is lower than the ground coffee 
container maximum level mark.

 During manual operation mode (M), 
remain near the coffee grinder: it 
is necessary to press START/STOP 
again to stop grinding.

 Make sure to stop grinding before 
that coffee powder exceeds the 
ground coffee container maximum 
level mark.

Coffee may lose flavour quickly 
once ground. For optimal results, 
use coffee powder immediately 
after grinding. Store the ground 
coffee container in a dark, fresh and 
dry environment. Make sure the 
coffee powder level is lower than 
the container maximum level mark 
and that the container lid is firmly 
closed and screwed.

Grinding the coffee into the 
espresso coffee filter-holder
• Use the relevant accessory (11) supplied 

and fix it as indicated in Figure G to 
facilitate centring of the filter-holder. 
Position any filter-holder under the 
dispensing cone.

• Select the FINE grinding level.

• Select the “1 ” or “2 ” program 
according to the capacity of its filter.

• Press the START/STOP button (6) to start 
grinding. For all pre-set programs, the 
grinding will end automatically.

• When grinding has been completed, 
remove the filter-holder. 

Description/Use

Filter-holder not supplied.  

 If the manual grinding operating 
time exceeds the safety time set 
(90 seconds), the motor stops 
automatically.

 During the grinding phase, do 
not rotate the knob (7) from one 
program to another and do not 
move the grain selection lever (8).

 If a finer level of grinding than 
that currently used is to be set, it 
is highly recommended to remove 
the grinder and clean it, removing 
any residual beans, before 
proceeding with a new grinding 
operation. See the CLEANING 
AND MAINTENANCE section to 
remove the grinder.

A beans locking system allows to 
safely raise the container (2) from 
the motor base (1) avoiding beans 
leakage.

The coffee grinder has an auto-
switch-off button (stand-by) if it is 
not used after 90 seconds.

 Press the START/STOP button to 
re-activate the product.
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Description/Use

GRINDING TIMES (Fig. E-F)
The functions envision pre-set supply settings 
of ground coffee. However, depending on 
personal taste, the pre-set amount of ground 
coffee can be increased or decreased, thus 
customising the different functions.

Customise the amount of grinding 
for espresso coffee
• Make sure that the grinding indicator (12) 

is positioned at an adequate grinding level 
for espresso coffee (FINE). 

• Turn the knob (7) to “1 ”.
• Press the START/STOP button (6) to start 

grinding and hold it down for the desired 
time; the lock nut (14) flashes during the 
programming phase. 

• On releasing the button, grinding stops, the 
lock-nut stops flashing and the new setting 
is memorised.

By modifying the amount of single 
espresso coffee ground, the amount 
of double espresso coffee is also 
modified automatically.

Customising the amount of ground 
coffee for American/French press 
coffee
• Make sure that the grinding indicator (12) is 

positioned at an adequate grinding level for 
American/French press coffee (MEDIUM/
COARSE). 

• Turn the knob (7) to “2”. 
• Press the START/STOP button (6) to start 

grinding and hold it down for the desired 
time; The lock nut (14) flashes during the 
programming phase.

• On releasing the button, grinding stops, the 
lock-nut stops flashing and the new setting 
is saved. 

By modifying the amount of 
American/French press coffee 
ground, for the 2-cup selection, the 
amount of espresso coffee for the 
other pre-set functions present on the 
knob is modified automatically (from 
2 to 12).

Resetting factory values
To reset the factory values:
• Turn the knob (7) onto program “12”. 
• Press the START/STOP button (6) and hold 

it down for 5 seconds. The lock-nut (14) 
flashes 5 times indicating that all factory-
set values have been reset (for Espresso 
functions and Filter Coffee/French Press 
functions).
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 
(Fig. A-H-I-L):

• Make sure the coffee bean container (2) is 
empty and then run in manual mode (M) to 
remove any coffee residue from the grinder.

 Before carrying out any cleaning 
operation, ALWAYS disconnect the 
plug from the power outlet.

 Never immerse the motor base (1) 
in water or other liquids.

• Remove the container (2) by turning it anti-
clockwise. 

• Remove any coffee beans present in the 
machine using the cleaning brush (10) 
supplied. 

• Lift the handle (15) and turn the upper 
grinder (9a) anti-clockwise to release it and 
then remove it. 

• Clean the upper grinder (9a) and the lower 
grinder (9b) and the coffee outlet cavity 
using a brush with hard bristles or the 
supplied cleaning brush (10). 

• Re-mount the upper grinder (9a) making the 
two notches “ ” “ ” correspond and 
rotating clockwise to fix it “ ” “ ” 

• The ground coffee bean container (2,4), the 
lid (3), and the plate (5) can be washed 
using warm water and neutral detergent.

• The motor base (1) can be cleaned using a 
damp cloth, avoiding the use of detergents 
or abrasive materials.

 

Cleaning and maintenance
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Cleaning and maintenance

What To Do If......
Problem Possible causes Solution

The appliance does not 
work.

Plug not connected. Connect the plug.

The coffee bean container 
is not inserted correctly.

Check that the coffee bean 
container is correctly inserted 
in the motor base.

The motor thermal 
protection is activated 
automatically after 90 
seconds of continuous 
operation.

Wait (approx. 15 minutes) 
for the thermal protection to 
reset.

The Led on the knob 
blinks.

The coffee beans container 
is not inserted correctly.

Check that the beans 
container is correctly inserted 
on the motor base.
See the Assembly of 
Components paragraph to 
assemble the container.

The appliance stops 
during operation.

The motor thermal 
protection is activated 
automatically after 90 
seconds of continuous 
operation.

Wait (approx. 15 minutes) 
for the thermal protection to 
reset.

The appliance works but 
ground coffee does not 
escape.

No coffee beans in the 
relative container.

Load the coffee beans.

Grinder blocked. Remove the grinder and 
check there are no objects 
blocking rotation.

The set grinding level is 
incorrect or difficult.

The upper part of the 
grinder (9a) is missing.

Insert and secure the upper 
grinder (9a) in its seat.

Grinders worn. Replace the grinders by 
taking the appliance to an 
authorised after-sales centre.

Contact local technical support if the problem is not solved or in case of other types 
of faults.
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Cher Client,
Nous vous remercions vivement pour l’achat du Moulin à café de la Ligne Smeg.
En choisissant un de nos produits, vous avez opté pour une solution dont la 
recherche esthétique et l’innovante conception technique permettent d’obtenir 
des objets uniques, capables de devenir des éléments d’ameublement.
En effet, un appareil ménager Smeg se coordonne toujours parfaitement avec 
les autres produits de la gamme et peut, dans le même temps, constituer un 
objet de design pour la cuisine.
Nous espérons que vous appréciiez pleinement les prestations de votre 
appareil, et nous vous adressons nos meilleures salutations.

SMEG S.p.A.

Modèle CGF01
Moulin à café
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SÉCURITÉ
Mises en garde fondamentales pour 
la sécurité.
Puisque l’appareil fonctionne avec du courant 
électrique, il faut respecter les mises en garde de 
sécurité suivantes :
• Ne pas toucher la fiche avec les mains 

mouillées.
• S’assurer que la prise secteur utilisée soit 

toujours parfaitement accessible permettant, le 
cas échéant, de débrancher immédiatement 
l’appareil.

• Pour débrancher l’appareil de la prise secteur, 
tirer sur la fiche uniquement. Ne jamais tirer 
sur le cordon au risque de l’endommager.

• En cas de défaillance de l’appareil, ne pas 
essayer de le réparer.

 Éteindre l’appareil, débrancher la fiche 
de la prise secteur et contacter le service 
d’assistance technique de Smeg.

• En cas de détérioration de la fiche ou du 
cordon d’alimentation, les faire remplacer 
uniquement par le service d’assistance 
technique afin d’éviter tout risque.

• Ne pas immerger l’appareil dans l’eau.
•  Attention : débrancher l’appareil avant de 

procéder au nettoyage.
• Ne pas laisser le cordon d’alimentation pendre 

de la table ou de toute autre surface, et ne pas 
le laisser entrer en contact avec des surfaces 
chaudes.

• Ne pas utiliser l’appareil pendant plus de 
90 secondes consécutives. Laisser l’appareil 
refroidir pendant environ 15 minutes avant de 
le réutiliser.

Conserver les emballages (sacs en plastique, 
polystyrène) hors de la portée des enfants.
• Ne pas placer l’appareil sur ou à proximité 

de fours électriques ou à gaz, ni dans un four 
chauffé.

• Vérifier qu’il n’y ait pas d’objets étrangers à 
l’intérieur du moulin.

•  Éteindre l’appareil et le débrancher de 
l’alimentation secteur avant de procéder à tout 
changement d’accessoire ou de s’approcher 
de pièces en mouvement.

Branchement de l’appareil
Attention ! S’assurer que la tension et la 
fréquence du secteur correspondent à celles 
indiquées sur la plaque signalétique située au 
bas de l’appareil.
Brancher l’appareil uniquement à une prise de 
courant installée dans les règles de l’art et ayant 
une portée minimale de 10 A et équipée d’une 
mise à la terre efficace.
En cas d’incompatibilité entre la prise et la fiche 
de l’appareil, la faire remplacer, uniquement par 
du personnel qualifié, par un autre type de fiche 
approprié.

• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des 
enfants.

• Garder l’appareil et son cordon hors de la 
portée des enfants.

• Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 
l’appareil.

• L’appareil peut être utilisé par des personnes 
ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales réduites ou présentant un manque 
d’expérience et de connaissances uniquement 
si elles sont supervisées ou instruites permettant 

Avertissements



FR - 3

FR

une utilisation sans danger de l’appareil par 
une personne responsable de leur sécurité et 
conscientes des dangers qui y sont associés.

• Débrancher l’appareil de la prise secteur avant 
toutes opérations de montage, démontage et 
nettoyage.

Utilisation conforme
Cet appareil est destiné uniquement à un usage 
domestique.
De plus, il ne peut pas être utilisé :
• dans l’espace cuisine des employés de 

magasin, dans les bureaux et autres 
environnements de travail,

• dans les fermes/fermes de vacances,
• par les clients dans les hôtels, les motels et 

environnements résidentiels,
• en chambres d’hôtes.

Responsabilité du constructeur
Le constructeur décline toute responsabilité pour 
les dommages subis par des personnes et des 
choses causées par :
• utilisation de l’appareil autre que celui prévu,
• manque de lecture du manuel d’utilisation,
• altérer même une seule partie de l’appareil,
• utilisation de pièces de rechange non 

originales,
• non-respect des consignes de sécurité.

Conser ver soigneusement ces 
instructions. Si l’appareil devait être 

cédé à d’autres personnes, leur remettre 
également ces instructions d’utilisation.

MISE AU REBUT
Les appareils électriques ne doivent pas être 
éliminés avec les déchets domestiques. Les 

appareils portant ce symbole  sont soumis 
à la directive européenne 2012/19/UE. 
Tous les appareils électriques et électroniques 
usés doivent être éliminés séparément des 
déchets domestiques, en les remettant dans 
les centres appropriés prévus par l’État. En 
éliminant correctement l’appareil hors d’usage, 
les dommages à l’environnement et les risques 
pour la santé des personnes sont évités. Pour 
obtenir plus d’informations sur l’élimination 
de l’appareil hors d’usage, s’adresser à 
l’administration communale, au bureau 
d’élimination et au magasin où l’appareil a 
été acheté.

Avertissements
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DESCRIPTION DE L’APPAREIL
(Fig. A)

1 Base moteur
2 Réservoir à grains de café (350 g)
3 Couvercle de réservoir à grains de café
4 Réservoir à café moulu avec couvercle
5 Plaque de support du réservoir
6 Bouton START/STOP
7 Molette de sélection des fonctions de 

mouture
8 Levier de réglage du niveau de mouture
9 Meule
10 Brosse de nettoyage
11 Dispositif de centrage porte-filtre

PLAQUE D’IDENTIFICATION
La p laque s igna lé t ique ind ique les 
caractéristiques techniques, le numéro de 
série et le marquage. La plaque signalétique 
ne doit jamais être retirée.

AVANT LA PREMIÈRE 
UTILISATION (Fig. A)

• Déballer soigneusement l’appareil et retirer 
tous les matériaux d’emballage et les 
étiquettes promotionnelles.

• Laver tous les composants, à l’exception 
de la base moteur (1) et de la meule (9), 
à l’eau chaude avec du produit à vaisselle 
normal. Rincer abondamment et sécher tous 
les composants avant de les utiliser.

 La meule ne doit jamais être lavée 
et doit toujours rester au sec. 
Nettoyer la meule avec la brosse 
de nettoyage fournie en dotation 
ou avec une brosse à poils durs.

 

Avant toute utilisation, vérifier que 
tous les composants sont intacts et 
ne présentent pas de fissures.

ASSEMBLAGE DES 
COMPOSANTS (Fig. B-C-D)
• Placer le récipient (2) sur la base moteur (1) 

en faisant correspondre les deux encoches 
de référence «  » «  » positionnées 
sur la gauche du corps du moteur (1). Puis 
tourner le réservoir (2) vers la droite jusqu’à 
ce que les deux indications «  » «  » 
correspondent. 

• Placer le couvercle (3) sur le réservoir (2) et 
l’enfoncer vers le bas. 

• Placer la plaque (5) sur la base moteur (1) 
afin de l’encastrer.

• Ouvrir le capuchon en silicone du réservoir 
à café moulu (4) et le placer sur la plaque 
(5).

• S’assurer que le cône en caoutchouc soit 
centré dans le trou du couvercle du réservoir 
(4), comme indiqué sur la Fig. D.

DESCRIPTION DES COMMANDES 
(Fig. E-F)
Levier de réglage de la mouture (8)
L’appareil est équipé d’un levier (8) qui permet 
de régler le niveau de mouture en fonction 
des besoins :

FINE Mouture fine

MEDIUM Mouture moyenne

COARSE Mouture grossière

Déplacer le levier pour faire correspondre 
l’indicateur (12) avec le niveau de mouture 
souhaité.

Description / Montage / Commandes
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Molette de sélection de la quantité 
de mouture (7)
L’appareil dispose de 8 fonctions préréglés 
et d’une fonction manuelle, avec sélection 
possible à partir de la molette (7). 
Chaque fonction correspond à une quantité 
prédéfinie de café moulu.

Icône 
molette Quantité

 1 Mouture pour 
Expresso simple

 2 Mouture pour 
Expresso double

 2 Mouture pour 2 tasses
 4 Mouture pour 4 tasses

 6 Mouture pour 6 tasses

 8 Mouture pour 8 tasses

 10 Mouture pour 10 tasses

 12 Mouture pour 12 tasses

 M Fonction manuelle

En fonction de la quantité sélectionnée, il est 
recommandé de régler la mouture du café en 
déplaçant l’indicateur (12) comme indiqué 
dans le tableau ci-dessous.

Utilisa-
tions

Niveau de 
mouture

indicateur (12)

Fonctions 
molette (7)

Machine 
à café 
expresso FINE 1 - 2

Moka

Machine 
à café 
filtre

MEDIUM
2
4
6

Presse 
française COARSE

8
10
12

La fonction Manuelle (M) peut être utilisée à 
volonté avec n’importe quel niveau de mouture.

UTILISATION (Fig. A-E-F-G-H)
 S’assurer que la meule supérieure 
(9a) soit insérée et fixée dans son 
logement.

• Insérer la fiche dans la prise de courant. 
• Soulever le couvercle (3) et introduire les 

grains de café dans le réservoir (2).

 Si le voyant présent sur la molette 
clignote, cela signifie que l’appareil 
est en état d’erreur : le réservoir à 
grains est manquant ou non inséré 
correctement.

Moudre le café dans le réservoir (4)
• Placer le réservoir à poudre (4) sur la 

petite plaque (5) en prenant soin d’ouvrir 
le capuchon en silicone. 

• Sélectionner le niveau de mouture souhaité 
en positionnant l’indicateur (12) sur la 
gradation souhaitée.

• Sélectionner la quantité souhaitée en 
tournant la molette (7) et en faisant 
correspondre l’indicateur rouge de la bague 
avec le programme souhaité : de « 2 » à 
« 12 ». 

• Appuyer sur le bouton START/STOP (6) 
pour lancer la mouture. La mouture s’arrête 
automatiquement pour tous les programmes 
préréglés à l’exception de la fonction 
manuelle (M).

• Une fois le broyage terminé, retirer le 
réservoir (4) de l’appareil.

• Pour prélever le café moulu du réservoir (4), 
ouvrir ce dernier en tournant le couvercle 
(13) vers la droite et le retirer.

Commandes / Utilisation
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automatiquement pour tous les programmes 
préréglés.

• Une fois le broyage terminé, retirer le porte-
filtre. 

Porte-filtre non fourni. 

 Si le temps de fonctionnement 
du broyage manuel dépasse le 
temps de sécurité configuré (90 
secondes), le moteur s’arrêtera 
automatiquement.

 Durant la phase de broyage, ne 
pas tourner la molette (7) d’un 
programme à l’autre et ne pas 
déplacer le levier (8) de sélection 
de grosseur de granulé.

 S’il est souhaité configurer un niveau 
de broyage plus fin que celui 
actuellement utilisé, il est fortement 
recommandé de retirer la meule 
et de la nettoyer pour éliminer tout 
grain résiduel avant de procéder 
à un nouveau broyage. Pour retirer 
la meule, consulter la section 
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN.

Un système de blocage des grains 
permet de soulever le réservoir (2) 
de la base moteur (1) de manière 
sûre et en évitant les fuites de grains. 

Le moulin à café est fourni avec une 
fonct ion d’arrêt automatique 
(standby) en cas de non utilisation 
après 90 secondes.

 Pour réactiver l’appareil, appuyer 
sur le bouton START/STOP.

Description / Utilisation

 Moudre le café en quanti té 
suffisante, s’assurer que la poudre 
de café se trouve en dessous du 
repère de niveau maximum figurant 
sur le réservoir à poudre.

 En mode de fonctionnement manuel 
(M) rester à proximité du moulin 
à café : appuyer à nouveau sur 
START/STOP pour terminer la 
mouture. S’assurer de cesser la 
mouture avant que la poudre de 
café ne dépasse le repère de 
niveau maximum figurant sur le 
réservoir à poudre.

Une fois moulu, le café peut 
rapidement perdre son arôme. Pour 
de meilleurs résultats, utiliser la 
poudre de café immédiatement 
après le broyage. Ranger le 
réservoir à poudre dans un endroit 
sombre, frais et sec. S’assurer que 
le niveau de poudre de café se 
trouve en dessous du repère 
maximum du réservoir et que le 
couvercle du réservoir soit bien 
fermé et vissé.

Moudre le café dans le porte-filtre à 
café expresso
• Utiliser l’accessoire spécifique (11) fourni 

en dotation et le fixer comme indiqué sur 
la Figure G pour faciliter le centrage du 
porte-filtre. Puis placer le porte-filtre sous le 
cône de distribution.

• Sélectionner le niveau de mouture sur FINE.
•  Sélectionner le programme « 1  » ou 

le programme « 2  » en fonction de 
la capacité de votre porte-filtre.

• Appuyer sur le bouton START/STOP (6) 
pour lancer la mouture. La mouture s’arrête 
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Description / Utilisation

TEMPS DE BROYAGE 
(Fig. E-F)
Les fonctions disposent de réglages prédéfinis 
de distribution de café moulu. Toutefois, en 
fonction de vos goûts personnels, il est possible 
d’augmenter ou de diminuer la quantité de 
café moulu prédéfinie, en personnalisant les 
différentes fonctions.

Personnaliser la quantité de mouture 
pour café expresso
• S’assurer que l’indicateur (12) de mouture 

soit positionné sur un niveau de mouture 
adapté à la préparation de café expresso 
(FINE). 

•  Tourner la molette (7) sur « 1  ».
• Appuyer sur le bouton START/STOP (6) pour 

commencer à moudre le café et le maintenir 
enfoncé pendant le temps voulu. Durant la 
phase de programmation, la bague (14) 
clignote. 

• En relâchant bouton de broyage, la bague 
cesse de clignoter et le nouveau réglage 
est mémorisé.

En modifiant la quantité de café 
moulu pour la préparation d’un café 
expresso, la quantité de café moulu 
pour la préparation d’un double 
expresso est automatiquement 
modifiée.

Personnaliser la quantité de café 
moulu pour café américain/presse 
française
• S’assurer que l’indicateur (12) de mouture 

soit positionné sur un niveau de mouture 
adapté à la préparation de café américain/
presse française (MEDIUM/COARSE). 

• Tourner la molette (7) sur « 2 ». 
• Appuyer sur le bouton START/STOP (6) pour 

commencer à moudre le café et le maintenir 
enfoncé pendant le temps voulu. Durant la 
phase de programmation, la bague (14) 
clignote.

• En relâchant bouton de broyage, la bague 
cesse de clignoter et le nouveau réglage 
est mémorisé.  

En modifiant la quantité de café 
moulu pour la préparation de 2 
tasses de café américain/presse 
française, la quantité de café 
expresso pour les autres fonctions 
préréglées (de 2 à 12) présentes 
sur la molette est automatiquement 
modifiée.

Réinitialisation des valeurs d’usine
Pour réinitialiser les valeurs d’usine :
• Tourner la molette (7) sur le programme 

« 12 ». 
• Appuyer sur le bouton START/STOP (6) et 

le maintenir enfoncé pendant 5 secondes. 
La bague (14) clignote 5 fois pour indiquer 
que toutes les valeurs d’usine ont été 
réinitialisées (pour les fonctions Expresso 
et pour les fonctions Café filtre/Presse 
française).
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
(Fig. A-H-I-L)

• S’assurer que le réservoir à grains (2) est 
vide, puis activer le mode manuel (M) pour 
éliminer tout résidu de café de la meule.

 Avant d’effectuer toute opération de 
nettoyage, TOUJOURS débrancher 
la fiche du réseau d’alimentation 
électrique.

 Ne jamais immerger la base 
moteur (1) dans de l’eau ou autres 
liquides.

• Retirer le récipient (2) en le tournant vers la 
gauche. 

• Retirer les éventuels grains de café présents 
dans la meule à l’aide de la brosse de 
nettoyage (10) fournie en dotation. 

• Soulever la poignée (15) et tourner la 
meule supérieure (9a) vers la droite pour 
la décrocher et la retirer. 

• Nettoyer la meule supérieure (9a) et la 
meule inférieure (9b) ainsi que la cavité de 
sortie du café avec une brosse à poils durs 
ou la brosse de nettoyage (10) fournie en 
dotation. 

• Remonter la meule supérieure (9a) en 
faisant correspondre les deux encoches 
«  » «  » et en la tournant vers la 
droite pour la fixer «  » «  ». 

• Le réservoir à grains de café et café moulu 
(2,4), le couvercle (3) et la plaque (5) 
peuvent être lavés à l’eau tiède avec un 
détergent neutre.

• La base moteur (1) peut être nettoyée 
en utilisant un chiffon humide, en évitant 
toutefois l’utilisation de détergents ou de 
matériaux abrasifs.

Nettoyage et entretien
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Que faire si...
Problème Causes possibles Solution

L’appareil ne fonctionne 
pas.

Fiche non branchée. Brancher la fiche.

Le réservoir à grains de 
café n’est pas inséré 
correctement.

Vérifier que le réservoir à 
grains soit correctement 
inséré dans la base moteur.

La protection thermique 
du moteur s’est activée 
automatiquement 
après 90 secondes de 
fonctionnement continu.

Attendre que la protection 
thermique se désactive 
(environ 15 minutes).

Le voyant de la molette 
clignote.

Le réservoir à grains de 
café n’est pas inséré 
correctement.

Vérifier que le réservoir à 
grains soit correctement 
inséré dans la base moteur.
Pour monter le réservoir 
à grains, voir la section 
Montage des composants.

L’appareil s’arrête durant 
le fonctionnement.

La protection thermique 
du moteur s’est activée 
automatiquement 
après 90 secondes de 
fonctionnement continu.

Attendre que la protection 
thermique se désactive 
(environ 15 minutes).

L’appareil fonctionne 
mais le café moulu ne 
sort pas.

Grains de café manquants 
dans le réservoir 
correspondant.

Remplir le réservoir de grains 
de café.

Meule bloquée. Retirer la meule et vérifier 
qu’aucun objet n’en bloque 
la rotation.

Le réglage du niveau de 
broyage résulte incorrect 
ou difficile.

La partie supérieure de la 
meule est manquante (9a).

Insérer et fixer la meule 
supérieure (9a) dans son 
logement.

Lames usées. Remplacer les lames en 
apportant l’appareil à un 
centre d’assistance agréé.

Nettoyage et entretien

Si le problème n’a pas été résolu ou pour d’autres types de défauts, contacter le 
service d’assistance de votre zone.



Il costruttore si riserva di apportare senza preavviso tutte le modifiche che riterrà utili al miglioramento dei propri
prodotti. Le illustrazioni e le descrizioni contenute in questo manuale non sono quindi impegnative ed hanno solo
valore indicativo.

The manufacturer reserves the right to make any changes deemed useful for improvement of its products without prior
notice. The illustrations and descriptions contained in this manual are therefore not binding and are merely indicative.

Le fabricant se réserve la faculté d’apporter, sans préavis, toutes les modifications qu’il jugera utiles pour
l’amélioration de ses produits. Les illustrations et les descriptions figurant dans ce manuel ne sont pas contraignantes et
n’ont qu’une valeur indicative.

Der Hersteller behält sich vor, ohne vorherige Benachrichtigung alle Änderungen vorzunehmen, die er zur
Verbesserung seiner Produkte für nützlich erachtet. Die in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Illustrationen und
Beschreibungen sind daher unverbindlich und dienen nur zur Veranschaulichung.

De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor zonder waarschuwing alle wijzigingen aan te brengen die hij nodig acht om
zijn producten te verbeteren. De afbeeldingen en de beschrijvingen die aanwezig zijn in deze handleiding zijn niet
bindend, en hebben enkel een aanduidende waarde.

El fabricante se reserva el derecho a aportar sin aviso previo todas las modificaciones que considere útiles para la
mejora de sus propios productos. Las ilustraciones y las descripciones contenidas en este manual no comprometen,
por tanto, al fabricante y tienen un valor meramente indicativo.

O fabricante reserva-se o direito de efetuar, sem aviso prévio, qualquer modificação que vise o melhoramento dos
respetivos produtos. As ilustrações e descrições contidas neste manual, não são, por isso, vinculativas e possuem
apenas valor indicativo.

Tillverkaren förbehåller sig rätten att genomföra alla de ändringar som anses nödvändiga för att förbättra de egna
produkterna utan att meddela detta i förväg. De illustrationer och beskrivningar som finns i denna bruksanvisning är
vägledande och därmed inte bindande.

Производитель оставляет за собой право вносить без предупреждения все изменения, которые посчитает
полезными для улучшения собственной продукции. Рисунки и описания, содержащиеся в данном Руководстве
по эксплуатации, не имеют обязательств и имеют ознакомительный характер.

Producenten forbeholder sig retten til at foretage eventuelle ændringer, der anses for at være en forbedring af det
oprindelige produkt, uden forudgående varsel. Illustrationer og beskrivelser i denne betjeningsvejledning er derfor ikke
bindende og kun vejledende.

Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do nanoszenia, bez uprzedniego powiadomienia, wszelkich zmian, które uzna za
przydatne w celu ulepszania swoich produktów. Rysunki i opisy zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji nie są zobowiązujące i
mają charakter poglądowy.

Valmistaja pidättää itsellään oikeuden tehdä ohjeisiin mielestään tarpeellisia muutoksia ilman ennakkoilmoitusta. Tässä
oppaassa olevat kuvat ja piirrokset eivät näin ollen ole sitovia, vaan ne annetaan vain viitteellisessä mielessä.

Produsenten forbeholder seg rett til endringer på sine produkter grunnet tekniske fremskritt, uten forutgående varsel.
Illustrasjonene og beskrivelsene i denne bruksanvisningen er derfor ikke bindende og skal kun betraktes som
retningsgivende.
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